Brent Council Residents Survey 2018

Resident Attitudes Survey (RAS) findings

Overall 2,100 residents were asked their opinions, 100 in each ward.
The confidence interval* for questions all residents answered is 2.12%
The ward responses have a larger confidence interval* of around 10%.

To To To I

The survey took place in May and June 2018.

*Confidence intervals

If the figure quoted is 76% and the confidence interval is 2% you can be reasonably sure that if the whole
population were asked, their response would be between 74% and 78%.

A confidence interval shows how confident you can be that the answer accurately reflects the views of the
population. If the whole population is sampled, the confidence interval would be 0 as the answer accurately
reflects the views of the population. The smaller the population sampled, the larger the confidence interval.
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DEMOGRAPHICS



Who did we speak to

46% 12% 2% 23%
White White other Mixed Black Asian Other

it il

Under 25 - 12% Christian 67%

Hindu 6%

25-34 _ 18% Muslim 6%

Buddhist | 1%

s+ [ - Jewish 1 1%

Sikh 0%
- 0
54 [ - Agnostic 0%
No religious belief 17%

55-64 9%
- ¥ Other Religion 0%
65-74 - 296 Prefer notto say I 2%

75+ [ 6% 20/
0 have a Straight Bisexual Gay man Lesbian Prefer not

long term condition 999 1% 0% 0%  tosay 0%
or disability



Who did we speak to i Financial situation

Broad category of total household income How has/will your
after tax and deductions? financial situation change

<2k | >+
2530 [ 20

£75k+ | 10%

No income 0%

Don't know or refused |GG 14% it 46%
In receipt of housing and/or council tax benefit EEE—
— 6%
Last year Next year
Mimproved stayed the same

M got worse donodot knoc



Who did we speak to - permanency

How long have you lived in your current property?

Less than 1 year M 6%
1to 2 years NG 12%
3to5years I 9%
6 to 10 years NG 16%
11to 20 years NN 41%
More than 20 years IIINIEINGNGEGEGEGEE 16%

Prefer notto say 0%
How do you occupy your home?

Owned outright N 17%

Owned _
Buying on mortgage NN 3500
Brent Council I 9%
Housing Association NI 14%
Rented

Private landlord I 2490
Shared ownership 0%
A residential home 0%
Other Other 0%
Not stated/refused W 1%



Who did we speak to - household

Households with Households with no
children (under 18s) children (under 18s)

X X
o \ \

10% 39% 51%

Households with Households with no
older pegple (60+) older people (60+)

A

13% 1 6% 81%




Who did we speak to - other

Socio-economic grouping

A - Higher managerial, administrative, professional 0%

B - Intermediate managerial, administrative, professional ||| GGG 2
C1 - Supervisory, clerical, junior managerial ||| [ GTGNGNEEEEEEEEE 2
C2 - Skilled manual workers _ 24%
D - Semi-skilled and unskilled manual workers _ 6%
E - Casual labourers, pensioners, unemployed _ 11%
Refused _ 11%

Do you care for arelative or friend

with a long term condition?
Yes 6%

Is your main language English?

No 91%




LOCAL AREA



Satisfaction with your local area

Q1. Thinking about your local area, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this area as a place to live?

Neither satisfied

Il Very satisfied fairly satisfied nor dissatisfied

[ Fairly dissatisfied  [JJj Very dissatisfied Dondt know

2018 11% 67% 20% I

2014 19% 64% 9% -

Q2. On the whole, do you think that over the past four years your local area has got
better or worse, or not changed much?

Lived here for
[ Better Stayed the same Il Worse

| less than four years

2018 28% 44% 10% 15%
2014 21% 32% 11% 34%

Q3. And thinking about the next four years, do you think your local area will get
better or worse, or not change much?

2018 39% 30% 18%
2014 44% 31% 17%

Donodt know



About the local area

Middle ten wards
~\ Ward score

Minimum --‘ Maximum

Brent

Q4. To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements about your local area?

66%

People in my local area already get together to make the area better 93% 16% . @‘ 74%

| am proud to live in Brent 62% 23% .% 83%

| can influence decisions affecting the local area 39% 19% I<@

It is a place where people from different backgrounds get on well together 7004 2994

People in my local area can contribute to making the area better 61% 16% 81%



Local priorities

Q5. Looking at the list below, what are the things that you value the most locally?

Value Ward Brent
1 Asafe area, free from crime and bad behaviour 56% 57%
2 Health services 25% 23%,
3 Parks, open spaces and trees 25% 2204
4 Clean streets 24% 36%
5 Help for older people 20% 11%

Q6. And thinking about your local area, which are the things you would most want to see money spent on?

Money Ward Brent
1 Clean streets 43% 42%
2 Asafe area, free from crime and bad behaviour 31% 55%
3 Health services 27% 23%
4 Homes and housing 25% 15%
5 Help for older people 23% 12%



Local priorities least important

Q7. And from the same list, which things are the least important to you in your local area?

Unimportant Ward Brent
1 Events in the community 22% 12%
2 Activities for the community 20% 7%
3 Cultural activities 20% 14%
4 Built environment: old and new buildings 20% 16%
5 Shopping facilities 18% 17%



Local services are easy to access

Agree
15-45%
“ . 45-59%
. 59-72%
. 72-90%

Har;
Harg

) - SSokyngtonkh
meley@aiﬁﬁﬂ ra

Kensal Green Queens Park



| ocal services

Middle ten wards
~ Ward score

Minimum --‘ Maximum

Brent

Q8. How strongly you agree or disagree with this statement about public services available to Brent residents?

Local services are well run 47%  18% 82%
Local services provide good value for money 46% 19% 83%
Local services are making my local area a better place to live 46%  21% 85%
| would like to be more involved in decisions made in my local area 49%  22% I 89%

Local services are easy to access 45% 15% "- . 90%



SERVICES AND THE COUNCIL



The Councll

Q9. Taking everything into account, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way Brent Council runs things?

Neither satisfied

nor dissatisfied M Fairly dissatisfied  [Jl] Very dissatisfied Dono6t kno

B Very satisfied fairly satisfied

61% 27%

Brent 15% 50% 18%

Kensal Green

Q10. Over the last four years, do you think Brent Council services have got better, worse or stayed the same?

H Lived here for
less than four years

Kensal Green 18% 52% 11% 17%
Brent 15% 50% 24% 9%

[ Better Stayed the same B worse Dondt know




Council perceptions

Middle ten wards

Minimum --‘

Brent

~, Ward score

Maximum

Q11. How strongly you agree or disagree with these statements about the Council?

The Council is well run

The Council gives local people good value for money
The Council listens to the views of local people

The Council is helpful when you contact it

The Council does a good job for people like me

Is easy to contact for help and information

The Council keeps its promises to local people

| feel I am informed about how Brent Council spends its money

It is easy to carry out council transactions online

| know how and where residents who need support to access Council Services can
get it

44% 15% ng 83%
41% 13% g 74%
48% 10% [ IIES: 71%
58% 11% ] a7 83%
44% 14% l@ 78%
54% 149 N 78%
40% 130% | S 68%

45% 150 [ WIS 61%

58% 16% | Ee% 83%
54%  20% [ 547 89%




Digital Brent and accessing information



Online services

Q12. Which of the following online services have you used or would be happy to use in the future?

B Used Likely to use B Not likely to use Unsure

Look for information about services 50% 26% 8%

Report an issue or problem 38% 30% 12%
Make a complaint 20% 31% 18%
Apply for a service 41% 30% 13%
Make an appointment 20% 27% 24%

Q12. Summary

[l Used or likely to use at least one option Il Not likely to use any option Unsure

Brent 79% 17%
Kensal Green 80% 10% 9%



Online services

Q13. What has prevented you from doing more on the council website?

) 62%
| havenot 40%

16%
| prefer to talk to a real person 18%
S 9%
The website is difficult to use .7% ’
: . 6%
| di dnot k./eo/j coul d

9%
tés secur e

| dondt t 49

)
4%J7ée the I nternet

14%
None h 329

m Kensal Green ®Brent

donot know how



Brent communications

Q14. How well informed do you think Brent Council keeps you about the services and benefits it provides?

B well informed fairly well informed [ Limited information liDoesnoét tell Dasdmulkmow

Q16. Which of these Brent Council publications or communication channels have you seen in the last six months?

Ward Brent

The Brent Magazine 70% 46%
Leaflets or brochures 35% 25%
Posters on the street 16% 13%

None of these 15% 23%

Your Brent 13% 19%



National communications

Q15. From which, if any, of the sources on this card do you get news and information?

Ward Brent

Television 68% 42%
Local/London papers/online news 41% 27%
National newspapers/online news 38% 30%

Friends and neighbours 33% 13%

Facebook 29% 16%

Q15. In the last seven days, which of the following newspapers have you read?

National Ward | Brent Local Ward | Brent
Sky news 15% | 15% The Evening Standard 56% @ 42%
Times 14% | 13% The Metro 47% 54%
Guardian 12% 24% Brent and Kilburn Times 32% 11%
BBC online 12% 19% Eastern Eye 10% 1%

Daily Mail 7% 20% .



Hours per day on the internet

Q17. Howmuch time do you spend on the internet per Gay

8%
11%

13%
12%

50%

23%

11%

ONCHCACNCNOC




Residents who do not use the internet

Proportion of residents who do not use the internet

Il 0%
Bl 0-4%

B 4-9%

[ 9-13%

[113-22%

In Mapesbury all 100
residents surveyed

use the internet
(0% do not use the internet)

DuddenHill

[kensallGreenfll ~ Queens Rark



On the Internet

Middle ten wards
~ Ward score

Minimum --. Maximum

Brent
Laptopor PC | 88% = 11% B F o
Tablet = 3904 17% - 98%
Smartphone = 779 65% @ . 98%
InternetTV. g0, 0% :%I 38%

Q17B. Do you use any of the following social media?

Whatsapp | 64% s6% G NIl 90%
Facebook  80% 56% ’ 93%

YouTube | 51% 28% 1% 0 )
Instagram  15% 4% @’- I 49%

Twitter 15% 1% @ 54%

Linkedin ~ 15% 4% (&3 33%



Social media

Q17B. Do you use any of the following social media?

O 0 @ O O

WHATSAPP FACEBOOK YOUTUBE INSTAGRAM: TWITTER LINKEDIN
15%
Brent 76% 12% 59% 26% 20% 17%

wad  64% 80%: 519%: 15%: 15%



VOLUNTEERING



Volunteering

Q18. Overall, about how often over the last 12 months have you given unpaid
help to any group(s), club (s) or organisation(s)?

srent 345 IR

ward 23% (R

Frequency Brent Ward

At least once a week 13% 1%
At least once a month 8% 2%
Less often 7% 13%

Occasional (one-off) 5% 8%



COMMUNITY SAFETY



Community Safety

Q20. And how safe do you feel walking
outside in this area alone after dark?

'ﬂ"ﬂ"ﬂ"ﬂ"ﬂ"ﬂ"ll"ll"l

T

Q19. How safe do you feel walking
outside in this area alone in the daytime?

® ® ® ® ©
Kensal Green

Q20A. Why do you feel unsafe in your local area alone after dark? é .

(Brent only)  These stats are not available at ward level due to small numbers
2018 2014

Crime levels 41% 22%
Gangs/people hanging around 21% 15%
Drunks/dodgy characters 12% 12%
Antisocial behaviour fights, etc.  11% 6%
Drug issues 10% 5%

Base: 518 respondents



Community Safety

Middle ten wards
~\ Ward score

'
Minimum --‘ Maximum

Brent
| feel safe feel walking outside in this area alone in the daytime = 100% 63% [ WOO%
| feel safe feel walking outside in this area alone after dark = 86% 27% - - @/ 98%

Q22. For the following place in your local area, to what extent would you agree

that these locations attract crime or anti-social behaviour?

Parks 18% 5% < 70%
Pubs 18% 1% |EGA  32%
Nightclubs = 14% = 2% m» 32%
Off licences  16% 6% <m_- 50%
Fast food shops 9% 1% M 72%

Carparks  13% 2% 3N 42%
Pawnbrokers/ money shops =~ 7% 4%(@._' 70%
Shishabars 8% 2% @“ 41%



Community Safety

Middle ten wards

Minimum --‘

Brent

~\ Ward score

Maximum

Q21. How much of a problem do you think each of the following are?

Noisy neighbours and loud parties

People hanging around the street

Rubbish or litter lying around

Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage to property or vehicles
People using or dealing drugs

People being drunk or rowdy in public places

Burnt out and abandoned cars

Hate crime or harassment

Doorstep Crime

Theft (including theft of car contents or possessions at work)
Robbery in the street

Rape/sexual assault

Burglary from your home

Sexual harassment

18%
23%
58%
38%
40%
20%
19%
11%
22%
33%
28%
10%
31%
9%

10% 2ol
0%/ H§E  20%

10%  EpE 74%
0% BPAl  22%



HEALTH



Social i1solation

Q23. Which of the following describes the amount of contact you have with other people?

¢ | have as much social . | have adequate ¢ | have some social ¢ | have little social contact
contact as | want with ”| '~ social contact with contact with people | with people | like and
people I like . people | like like, but not enough feel socially isolated
41% 35% 15% 8%
A A
\

wwwmwwwwwm i
s mwwmmwu

21% 42% 28% 9%




Changes for health

Q24A. Would you like to change any of these aspects of your health?

37% 14%

Amount of Quality
exercise (37%) of diet (23%)

5% 2% 2%

52%

residents did
not want to
make any
changes to
their health

49% in Brent _ ,
Alcohol Emotional/ Smoking (4%)

Intake (5%) mental health (5%)

Numbers in brackets show Brent percentages



Opportunities to improve health

Middle ten wards
~\ Ward score

'
Minimum --‘ Maximum

Brent

Q24B. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?

| feel well informed about the different
ways there are to exercise in my local 62% 28% 100%
area (sports clubs, classes etc.)

| feel well informed about the advice and

support available in my local area for 70% 24% 100%
those who want to improve their health

| feel there are enough opportunities to . o .
improve my health through exercise 75% 35% 95%



CULTURE



Cultural activities

Q25. In the last 12 months, have you done any of these activities?

Ward Brent

Read for pleasure (not newspapers, magazines or comics) 16% 28%
Made films or videos as an artistic activity (not family or holidays) 12% 3%
Played a musical instrument for your own pleasure 11% 4%

Taken part in a carnival (e.g. as a musician, dancer or costume maker) 11% 3%

Bought a novel or book of stories, poetry or plays for yourself 11% 16%



Cultural activities

Q25. In the last 12 months, have you done any cultural activities? i answered no



